

No. 17-1679

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT H. GRAY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT WILKIE,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF
VETERANS' ADVOCATES, INC. (NOVA), AMVETS, MILITARY
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA (MOAA), VETERANS
OF FOREIGN WARS OF THE UNITED STATES (VFW), AND
VIETNAM VETERANS OF AMERICA (VVA)
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

KENNETH M. CARPENTER
CARPENTER CHARTERED
1525 Southwest Topeka Blvd.
Topeka, KS 66612
(785) 357-5251

CAITLIN M. MILO
NATIONAL VETERANS
LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM
1600 K Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 233-0906

CHRISTINE K-B CLEMENS
Counsel of Record
FINKELSTEIN & PARTNERS, LLP
VETERANS SERVICES GROUP
1279 Route 300
PO Box 1111
Newburgh, NY 12551
(646) 253-4762
cclemens@lawampm.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S JURISDICTIONAL HOLDING CAUSES SIGNIFICANT HARDSHIP TO VETERANS	4
A. Because the Manual is Binding on Front Line Adjudicators, the Federal Circuit’s Holding Ensures Erroneous Regional Office Decisions for Many Years, Which Creates Substantial Hardship to Veterans	6
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S JURISDICTIONAL HOLDING IS BURDENSOME FOR VA.....	13
A. Prohibiting Preenforcement Judicial Review of Legal Questions Breeds Errors in the Adjudication Process	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The M21-1 is Binding in Effect	17
III. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S JURISDICTIONAL HOLDING IS BURDENSOME TO COURTS.....	20
A. It is a Matter of Numbers: More Appeals at the Agency Means More Appeals at the Courts	20
B. The M21-1 is Imperfect	22
C. The Federal Circuit’s Holding Upends the Balance between VA and the Judiciary.....	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barrett v. Nicholson</i> , 466 F.3d 1038 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	4, 28
<i>Burton v. Wilkie</i> , No. 16-2037, 2018 U.S. App. Vet. Claims LEXIS 1314 (Vet. App. September 28, 2018) . .	23, 24
<i>Cushman v. Shinseki</i> , 576 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	6
<i>DAV v. Gober</i> , 234 F.3d 682 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	19, 22
<i>Disabled American Veterans v.</i> <i>Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 859 F.3d 1072 (Fed. Cir. 2017).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Douglas v. Wilkie</i> , No. 17-1614, 2018 U.S. App. Vet. Claims LEXIS 1490 (Vet. App. November 8, 2018)	18
<i>F.E.R.C. v. Triton Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 750 F.2d 113 (D.C. Cir. 1984).	6
<i>Gray v. McDonald</i> , 27 Vet. App. 313 (2015).	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gray v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 875 F.3d 1102 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	4, 5
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	5, 11
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	18
<i>Hudick v. Wilkie</i> , No. 2017-2234, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 33799, ___ Fed. Appx. ___, (Fed. Cir. Dec. 3, 2018)	6, 18, 19, 28
<i>Jaquay v. Principi</i> , 304 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	4, 28
<i>Johnson v. McDonald</i> , 762 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	19, 22
<i>Johnson v. Shulkin</i> , 862 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Martin v. O'Rourke</i> , 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nat'l Org. of Veterans' Advocates, Inc. v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs,</i> 710 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	19, 22
<i>Nat'l Org. of Veterans' Advocates, Inc. v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs,</i> 260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	19, 22
<i>Overton v. Wilkie,</i> No. 17-0125, 2018 U.S. App. Vet. Claims LEXIS 1251 (Vet. App. Sept. 19, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs,</i> 345 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	19, 22
<i>Qwest Corp. v. F.C.C.,</i> 689 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Thun v. Shinseki,</i> 572 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Urban v. Shulkin,</i> 29 Vet. App. 82 (2017)	18, 24
CASES STAYED AT CAVC	
<i>Akers v. Wilkie,</i> Vet. App. 17-2145	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bohle v. Wilkie,</i> Vet. App. 18-145821
<i>Bush v. Wilkie,</i> Vet. App. 16-395421
<i>Coleman v. Wilkie,</i> Vet. App. 17-133521
<i>Hudson v. Wilkie,</i> Vet. App. 15-445521
<i>LeBlanc v. Wilkie,</i> Vet. App. 18-91521
<i>Shafer v. Wilkie,</i> Vet. App. 17-331821
<i>Spiegel v. Wilkie,</i> Vet. App. 16-205421

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 5522, 17
5 U.S.C. § 552 (a)(1)(D)5
5 U.S.C. § 552 (a)(2)(C)5
5 U.S.C. § 5532, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
38 U.S.C. § 502	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988)24
Pub. L. No. 115-55, 131 Stat. 1105 (2017)3, 15, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Han K. Kang et al., <i>Suicide Risk among 1.3 Million Veterans Who Were on Active Duty During the Iraq and Afghanistan Wars</i> , 25 ANNALS OF EPIDEMIOLOGY (2015)11
<i>Is VA Ready for Full Implementation of Appeals Reform?: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Veterans Affairs</i> , 115 th Cong. 2 (2018) (statement of James Byrne, Acting Deputy Secretary of Veterans Affairs, Department of Veterans Affairs) https://docs.house.gov/meetings/VR/VR00/20181212/108768/HHRG-115-VR00-Wstate-ByrneJ-20181212-U1.pdf ...	15-16
M21-1 Manual, part IV, subpart ii, ch. 1, ¶ H.2.a (2016)21
U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, <i>Annual Report: Fiscal Year 2017</i> (2017), http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/FY2017AnnualReport.pdf19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>About VA: Mission, Vision, Core Values & Goals</i> , https://www.va.gov/about_va/mission.asp	12
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, Board of Veterans Appeals, <i>Annual Report FY 2017</i> (2018), https://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Chairmans_Annual_Rpts/BVA2017AR.pdf	8, 9
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, Board of Veterans Appeals, <i>Board of Veterans Appeals – Hearings</i> , https://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Board-Hearing-Status.pdf	9
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, Board of Veterans Appeals, <i>Veterans Appeals Process Briefing</i> (Jan. 6, 2016), https://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Veterans-Appeals-Process-Briefing.pdf	7, 10
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, Board of Veterans Appeals, <i>What does the Board Do? Number of Hearings Pending</i> , https://www.bva.va.gov/ (last visited December 18, 2018).	9
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>Comprehensive Plan for Processing Legacy Appeals and Implementing the Modernized Appeal System</i> , Public Law 115-55, Section 3, November 2018 Update, https://benefits.va.gov/benefits/docs/appeals-report-201811.pdf	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>Profile of Veterans: 2015</i> (February 2018), https://www.va.gov/vetdata/docs/SpecialReports/Profile_of_Veterans_2016.pdf	14
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>Profile of Vietnam War Veterans</i> (July 2017), https://www.va.gov/vetdata/docs/SpecialReports/Vietnam_Vet_Profile_Final.pdf	10
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>VA Utilization Profile FY 2016</i> (Nov. 2017), https://www.va.gov/vetdata/docs/Quickfacts/VA_Utilization_Profile.pdf	10
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, Veterans Benefits Administration Reports, <i>Detailed Claims Data, Monday Morning Workload Report</i> (November 26, 2018), https://benefits.va.gov/reports/detailed_claims_data.asp	7
U.S. Gov't ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-17-234, VA DISABILITY BENEFITS: ADDITIONAL PLANNING WOULD ENHANCE EFFORTS TO IMPROVE THE TIMELINESS OF APPEALS DECISIONS (2017)	14, 15
U.S. Gov't ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-19-272T, VA DISABILITY BENEFITS: PLANNING GAPS COULD IMPEDE READINESS FOR SUCCESSFUL APPEALS IMPLEMENTATION (2018).....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-15-50, VETERANS' DISABILITY BENEFITS: IMPROVEMENTS COULD FURTHER ENHANCE QUALITY ASSURANCE EFFORTS, Veterans' Disability Benefits (2014)	14
